in the prior year. This decrease was primarily due to increased collections in our internal legal channel for which we
do not pay a commission.

The cost of legal collections increased $14.5 million, or 11.8%, to $137.7 million during the nine months ended
September 30, 2013, compared to $123.2 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2012. The increase in
the cost of legal collections was primarily the result of an increase of $73.7 million, or 22.0%, in gross collections
through our legal channels. Gross legal collections were $409.5 million during the nine months ended September 30,
2013, up from $335.8 million collected during the nine months ended September 30, 2012. The cost of legal
collections decreased as a percentage of gross collections through this channel to 33.6% during the nine months ended
September 30, 2013 from 36.7% during the same period in the prior year. This decrease was primarily due to
increased collections in our internal legal channel for which we do not pay a commission.

The following table summarizes our legal collection channel performance and related direct costs (in thousands,
except percentages):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2013 2012 2013 2012

Collections:
Collections �
legal
outsourcing   $ 120,800 78.7%   $ 106,254 95.4%   $ 350,379 85.6%   $ 323,508 96.3%
Collections �
internal legal 32,756 21.3% 5,080 4.6% 59,132 14.4% 12,274 3.7%

Total collections
� legal networks   $ 153,556  100.0%   $ 111,334  100.0%   $ 409,511  100.0%   $ 335,782  100.0%

Costs:
Commissions �
legal
outsourcing 32,789 27.1% 27,215 25.6% 91,938 26.2% 83,055 25.7%
Court cost
expense � legal
outsourcing(1) 8,916 13,928 28,275 33,869
Court cost
expense � internal
legal(1) 7,675 1,715 14,105 4,422
Other(2) 1,573 686 3,376 1,857

Total direct
costs � legal
networks(3)   $ 50,953 33.2%   $ 43,544 39.1%   $ 137,694 33.6%   $ 123,203 36.7%

Edgar Filing: ENCORE CAPITAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 84

(1) We advance certain out-of-pocket court costs and capitalize these costs in our consolidated financial statements
and provide a reserve and corresponding court cost expense for the costs that we believe will be ultimately
uncollectible. This amount includes changes in our anticipated recovery rate of court costs expensed.

(2) Other costs consist of costs related to counter claims and legal network subscription fees.
(3) Total direct costs � legal networks do not include internal legal channel employee salaries and benefits, and other